#### **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

#### CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT DIGEST

**HB 326 2019 Regular Session** 

## **Keyword and oneliner of the instrument as it left the House**

PROPERTY/PUBLIC: Authorizes the transfer of state property in Rapides Parish

# Report rejects Senate amendments which would have:

- 1. Added the authority for the commissioner of administration and the secretary of the La. Department of Health to transfer certain property related to the Central Louisiana State Hospital in Rapides Parish pursuant to present law.
- 2. Added the authority for the commissioner of administration and the secretary of the Dept. of Transportation and Development (DOTD) to transfer certain property in Rapides Parish to the town of Boyce.
- 3. Added the authority for the commissioner of administration and the secretary of the Dept of Children and Family Services to transfer certain property in Jackson Parish to the Jackson Parish Police Jury.
- 4. Added the authority for the commissioner of administration and the secretary of DOTD to transfer certain property in Richland Parish to the town of Delhi.
- 5. Created the La. Department of Health's Facility Support Fund Number 2 and provides for the transfer, use, and investment of monies in the fund.

## Digest of the bill as proposed by the Conference Committee

Authorizes the commissioner of administration to transfer or lease certain state property in Rapides Parish to the St. Mary's Residential Training School. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights to the state.

Hill